MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

Chapter 5.

Resolve for the benefit of Elizabeth Littlefield.

Approved January 28, 1833.

Upon the petition of Elizabeth Littlefield of Wells in the County of York, setting forth, that George Williams Jun'r, late of said Wells, died seized of estate, real and personal, which it was the intention of said Williams to devise and bequeath to said petitioner, but which he failed to do, by reason of a deficiency in the attestation of his last will and testament; and that said estate will escheat to the State:

Resolved, That this State hereby relinquishes to said Elizabeth Littlefield the estate aforesaid, to have and to hold the same to her, her heirs and assigns forever; Provided, that this Resolve shall not be construed to prejudice the rights of the creditors, or of the heirs at law, of said Williams.

Chapter 6.

Resolve for the benefit of William King.

Approved January 29, 1833.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid, from the Treasury of the State, to William King the sum of One Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars, in full for his services and expenses, as Agent of the State of Maine, appointed under the Resolve of the tenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and twenty three, to procure an allowance of the Militia claims upon the United States; and also the further sum of Sixty Dollars, in full for his services and expenses, as Agent, appointed under the Resolve of the second day of April one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, to inquire and ascertain, why one third part of the money, received by the State of Massachusetts from the United States on account of said Militia claims, has not been paid to this State.